## **ORDINANCE NO. 1006**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-A-3-c, SECTION 5-F, AND SECTION 9 OF CHAPTER 89 OF THE 1953 COMPILED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

1. That Section 3-A-3-c, of Chapter 89 of the 1953 Compiled Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction, be amended to read as follows:

Owners making repairs or changes in their buildings where a contractor is not employed, except as such owner is governed by Section 3-A-2 hereof.

2. That Section 5-F of Chapter 89 of the 1953 Compiled Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction, be amended to read as follows:

## Special Contractor:

A special contractor shall pay an annual license fee of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars.

3. That Section 9 of Chapter 89 of the 1953 Compiled Ordinances of the City of Grand Junction, shall be amended to read as follows:

## <u>BOND</u>

Before any license, as provided by this ordinance, shall be issued for engaging in business as a contractor, such applicant, in the event he is a special contractor as herein defined, shall file a good and sufficient surety bond in the sum of One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars, payable to the City of Grand Junction, to be approved by the City Council, conditioned that he will save and keep harmless the City of Grand Junction and all persons therein of and from all damages on account of the failure of such contractor properly to build, construct, alter, repair, remodel or demolish any size or type of structure within the City of Grand Junction in a manner provided by the uniform building code or any amendments thereto which have been, or may be, adopted by the City of Grand Junction; all other contractors as defined herein shall file such a bond so conditioned in the amount of Five Thousand (\$5,000.00) Dollars.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of June, 1957.

/s/ John S. Emerson President of the Council

ATTEST:

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance being Ordinance No. 1006 was introduced, read and ordered published by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, at a regular meeting of said body held on the 15th day of May, 1957, and that the same was published in The Daily Sentinel a newspaper published and in general circulation in said City at least ten days before its final passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said City, this 6th day of June, 1957.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk

Proof of Publication June 7, 1957 Proof of Publication May 17, 1957